Rule 4 48C Form 4.68

Liquidator’s Progress Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A, 104A and 192 of the S 1 9 2
Insolvency Act 1986 =
To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number
01292423

Name of Company

(a) Insert full name of
company J McArdle Contracts

Limited

{b) Insert full name(s)
and address{es)

We Chnistopher William Pillar and Zelf Hussain of
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, 4 Floor, One Reading Central, 23
Forbury Road, Reading RG1 3JH

the higuidators of the company attach a copy of our Progress Report
under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Progress Report covers the period from 22 Apnl 2015 to 21 Aprl

i

Presenter's name,
address and .
reference

(if any)

|




o

pwc

Private & Confidential

Second progress report
to members & creditors

Companies

Registered Numbers

Registered address

Type of Insolvency

Date of Appointment

Liquidators

Address

Dividend Prospects

17 June 2016

Mercier Holdings Limited, J McArdle Contracts Limited, McArdie Plant
Hire Limited, McArdle Waste Services Limited, McKenna Plant Hire
{Oxford) Limited and McArdle Stabilisation Limited - all in liquidation

06447167, 01202423, 06785428, 03084461, 07867971 and 03252090

Benson House, 33Wellington Street, Leeds LSt 4JP (formerly McArdile
House, McArdle Way, Colnbrook, Slough, Berkshire, S1.3 0RG)

Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

22 April 2014

Christopher William Pillar and Zelf Hussain (with effect from 30 June
2015) (Formerly Stuart David Maddison until 30 June 2015)

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, 33 Wellington Street, Leeds, LS1 4JP

Current estimate Previous estimate
pin£ pin £

Unsecured Now paid ( see details inside) Dradend Pending




Abbreviations used in this report

“Mercier Holdings”

“Contracts”

“Plant Hire"

“Waste Services”

“Stamhisation”

“McKenna”

“MEACS”

“Properties”

“Bank”

“we”, “the Joint Administrators”

or “the Joint Ligmdators

“IRB6”

“IA867

“Sch B11A86”

Mercier Holdings Limuted

J McArdle Contracts Limuted
McArdle Plant Hire Limited
McArdle Waste Services Limuted

McArdle Stabilisation Limited

> “the Companies”

McKenna Plant Hire (Oxford) lelted_/

McArdle Environmental and Consiruction Services Limited

Mercier Properties Limited

Coutts Bank

Chnistopher Wilham Pillar and Zelf Hussain (formerly

Stuart David Maddison)

Insolvency Rules 1986

Insolvency Act 1986

Schedule B1 of the Insolveney Act 1086

Mercier Holdings Linuted, J McArdle Contracts Limited, McArdle Plant Hire Limited, McArdle Waste Services
Limited, McKenna Plant Hire (Oxford) Lynuted and McArdle Stabihsation Liruted— all in Creditors’

Voluntary Liquidation




Mercier Holdings Limited, J McArdle Contracts Limited, McArdle Plant Hire Limited,
McArdle Waste Services Limited, McKenna Plant Hire (Oxford) Limited and McArdle
Stabilisation Limited — all in Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

Report to Members and Creditors

In accordance with Rule 4 49C TR86, this 1s the Joint Liquidators’ second progress report to
members and all known creditors Attached at Appendix A 1s a summary of the financial information
relating to the Compames These documents have been prepared as at 21 April 2016 after the
payment of the first and final dividend to unsecured creditors

Appointment of Joint Administrators

Christopher William Pillar and Stuart David Maddison of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP were
appointed Joint Administrators of Mercier Holdings, Contracts, Plant Hire, Waste Services and
McKenna on 22 April 2013 and of Stabilisation on 29 April 2013 The Administrations were
concluded on 22 April 2014, being the date the Companies moved into Creditors’ Voluntary
Ligmdation They were appointed as Joint Liquidators on the same day

Christopher Pillar and Stuart Maddison were also appointed Joint Liqmdaters of two other related
compames, MEACS and Properties, on 23 July 2014, and we will report separately 1n respect of these
companies 1n due course

Stuart Maddison has since left PwC and an apphcation was made to court for his removal and
replacement as Joint Liquidator of all the Compames (and MEACS and Properties), with effect from
30 June 2015 Zelf Hussain of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP was appointed as Joint hquidator in his
place

Following notification to creditors by letter dated 30 October 2015, and no objection having been
recerved, Stuart Maddison was released from all hability 1n respect of his conduct as joint hquidator
with effect from 30 June 2015

Asset not specifically pledged

The majonty of the Companies’ assets consist of cash received from the former Joint Administrators
and bank interest

No further realisations are expected
A full summary of financial mformation for the Compames can be found at Appendix A
Case progress since ligquidation
Following the commencement of the second year of the iquidations, we have now concluded various
tasks outstanding from the admimstration, and paid the first and final dividend to unsecured
creditors We are now able to contemplate closing the hquidations, which we intend to proceed with
shortly, once final Corporation Tax clearance is recerved
OQutcome for Creditors

Unsecured creditors
A first and final dividend has now been paid 1n respect of all unsecured creditors of the Companies

whose claims were agreed for dividend The dividend cheques were 1ssued by letter dated 26
November 2015 See table over for detalls of the Company’s dividend outcome

Mercier Holdings Limited, J McArdle Contracts Limited, MeArdle Plant Hire Limited, McArdle Waste Services
Limuted, McKenna Plant Hire (Oxford) Lumited and McArdle Stabiisation Limited— all in Creditors’
Voluntary Liquidation




Dividend rate
pence in the £

Holdings 0.45
Contracts 6.03
Plant Hire 779 ,
Waste Services 88
Stabilisation 9 215
McKenna 2.505

Secured creditor

As stated 1n the Joint Adminmistrators’ final progress report dated 22 Apri 2014, the Bank has been
repaid 1n full

Preferential creditors
All preferential creditors were paid in full in the Admimstration
Investigations

The Jomnt Liquidators have complied with their obligations under the Company Directors’
Disqualification Act 1986

Professional Advisers
The Jomnt Liquidators have not engaged any professional advisers during the period of this report

Joint Liquidators’ remuneration

As previously disclosed, as the Joint Ligmdators’ appointment was preceded by their appointment as
Joint Administrators, 1t was usual to carry forward the previously provided authority to take fees
Thus authonty was referred to in the proposals dated 17 June 2013 At the time the proposals were
1ssued, a declaration 1n accordance with Paragraph 52 (1B) of Schedule B1 1A86 was made, as at the
time 1t was not beheved that any funds would become available to unsecured creditors in addition to
the Prescribed Part This declaration was made in respect of Mercier Holdings, Plant Hire, Waste
Services, Stahihsation and McKenna

The subsequent appointment of Joint Administrators 1n respect of Mercier Properties Limited, and
the eventual sale of its freehold property (known as McArdle House) generated greater than expected
realisations and as such funds in addition to the Prescribed Part were made available to unsecured
creditors

As a result, we sought creditor’s approval 1n respect of Mercier Holdings, Plant Hire, Waste Services,
Stabilisation and McKenna In respect of Contracts, we have already received approval of our
remuneration from the unsecured creditors 1n the administration at the inrhal meeting of creditors,
which took place on 1 July 2013

We therefore 1ssued a notice of a meetings’ of creditors, 1n respect of each of the above mentioned
companies, to be held on 10 July 2015, at which the following two resolutions were considered

1 That the remuneration of the Joint Liquidators be fixed by reference to the time properly given
by the Jomnt Ligmdators and their staff 1n attending to matters ansing m the winding up, and

Meraer Holdings Limited, J McArdle Contracts Linuted, McArdie Plant Hire Lumled, MeArdle Wasle Seruvices
Limited, McKenna Plant Hire (Oxford) Limited and McArdle Stabiisation Lunuted— all in Creditors’
Voluntary Ligindation




2 That, 1n accordance with the Statement of Insohency Practice 9, the Joint Liquidators be
authonsed to draw disbursements for services provided by their own firm as follows -

a  Photocopying — charged for circulars to creditors and other bulk copying at 5p per
sheet, and

b Mileage — at a maximum at 71p per mile (up to 2000ce) or 93p per mile (over
2000¢c)

We can confirm that these resolutions were approved by creditors of Waste Services, Plant Hire and
Stabilisation at the meetings held on 10 July 2015 The meetings for McKenna and Meraier Holdings
were adjourned until 23 July 2015, when the resolutions were subsequently approved

Following the approval of our authonty to draw remuneration, the Joint Liguidators have drawn
further remuneration by reference to the time properly given by the Joint Liquidators and their staff
1n attending to the matters arising 1n the winding up

Details of the time costs mcurred from the Jomnt Liquidators’ appointment to 21 April 2016, by work
category, are attached at Appendix B These figures include a change 1n charge out rates effective
from 1 July 2015 for insolvency staff and for specialist staff Summarnes of the time costs incurred in
respect of each of the Companies are shown below

Total time cost
Case Total hours (£) Fees drawn (£)
Mercier Holdings Limited 149 39 40,870 05 0 00
J McArdle Contracts Limited 660 51 189,283 oo 10,311 83
McArdle Plant Hire Lamited 305 75 82,878 70 36,084 51
McArdle Waste Services Limited 314 47 86,107 45 26,921 01
McKenna Plant Hire (Oxford) Lamated 205 16 54,675 55 14,890 00
McArdle Stabilisation Limited 250 69 65,817 85 27,539 00

It has been the Joimnt Liguidators’ policy to delegate the routine admimstration of the hquidation to
Juntor staff 1in order to maxarmse the cost effectiveness of the work performed These staff have been
supervised by senior staff and the Joint Liquidators Any matter of particular complexity or
significance that has required responsibihity of an exceptional kind has also been dealt with by senior
staff and the Joint Laquidators

In common wrth all professional firms, scale rates increase from time to time over the period of the
administration of each 1nsolvency case PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, or any successor firm, reserves
the right to change the rates and grade structure Following the passing of the fee resolutions during
the admmmstrations the charge out rates were increased on 1 July 2015 Full details of the charge out
rates charged to this case from this date are included at Appendix B Specialist departments within
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, such as tax, VAT, property and pensions, sometimes charge a small
number of hours should the Joint Liquidators require their expert advice Their rates vary although
the figures given provide an indication of the maximum rate per hour

Mercier Holdings Limited, J McArdle Contracts Limited, McArdle Plant Hire Limited, McArdle Waste Services
Lvmted, McKenna Plant Hire (Oxford) Limuted and McArdle Stabihsation Limited— all in Creditors’
Voluntary Liquidation




| Category2- | Totalforthe Brought Total for
Category 1,
Case .. _ |77 7|photocopying | Perod | Forward | thecase
o £ | £ £ £ £
IMcArdle Contracts | 1,10156, _ 3285| 113441 = 60900{ 1,74341
McArdle PlantHireltd [ 16559! 1285  17844| 900 18744
McArdle Waste ServicesLtd | 165 58| o -] 16558 ~ 400| _16958
McKenna Plant Hire {Oxford}Ltd } 407 72! ~ 1070f{ 41842 = -| _ 41842
McArdle Stabilisationitd | 16355 o[ 16355 -| 16355
Mercier Holdings Ltd 158 20, - 158 20 - 158 20

Statement of expenses
A summary of expenses 1s attached as Appendix E
Additional information -

To clarify the way m which the Joint Ligmidators’ remuneration 1s arrived at you may wish to refer to
the creditors’ guide to fees as 1ssued by our professional body and available from the ICAEW website

http //www 1caew com/~/media/files/techmcal/insolvency/creditors-guides/creditors-guide-to-
liqudators-fees-england-and-wales-apr-10 ashx

If any creditor requires further explanations on any aspect of the progress report, then please
telephone or write to Willlam Duxbury who will be pleased to deal with such enquiries, however, any
request for further information regarding the hquidators’ remuneration or disbursements should be
made 1n writing (Rule 4 49E)

In addition, should any creditor consider the Joint Liguidators remuneration and disbursements to
be excessive or Inappropriate, they have the nght to challenge the amounts in accordance with Rule
4131 IR86

If you require any further information, please contact this office

Yours faithfully,

S

Z Hussain
Joint Liquidator

Licensed m the United Kingdom to act as an Insolvency Practitoner by the Institute of Chartered Accountants m England
and Wales

The Jownt Liguidators are Data Controllers of personal data as defined by the Data Protection Act 1998
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP unll act as Data Processor on their instrucitons Personal data will be kept secure and
processed only for matters relahng to the hquidanon

Appendix A Receipts and Payments Account

Appendix B Summary of time charged, current charge out rates, and summary of tasks undertaken
Appendix C Notce of Creditors meetings

Appendix D Proxy Forms

Appendix E Summary of expenses

Mercier Holdings Lumnited, J McArdle Contracts Limited, McArdle Plant Hire Lumited, McArdle Waste Services
Lumted, McKenna Plant Hire (Oxford) Limited and McArdle Stabilisation Lumited- all in Credilors’
Voluntary Liquadation



Merecier Holdings Lumted, J McArdle Contracts Limited, McArdle Plant Hire Lumited, McArdle Waste Services
Limited, McKenna Plant Hire (Oxford) Lumited and McArdle Stabthsatnion Lymited— all in Creditors’
Voluntary Liqindation




3 McArdie Contructs Limited  in Creditors Voluntary Liguidation

Summary of Fiwancial laformation a

Recripts
Rerlraze of funds from admm mstration
T b fromm

MeArdle Gooup interconpany m-h-r;u
Drvxdends from group compan

Adinun btratad IntEcompany )unu repald
Book debtz

Prasion Scheine refund

Sundry refands

Net Taterwst received

VAT refund

\AT Paratle

VAT Controd Account

Total
Payments
Tradmpg Expenaes
Rates

Amats fees

Lewse Charges

Emphayee deductions

Legal fees snd expennen

Office holders fees (Admuistrators )
Offwe boldern fees (Liquidatar)
Dastrbubons {Unsecured)

Stomage Costn.

Insurance Charges

Statoiory sdvertmmng

Bank Chi

AcAndl Group intercompany rchangs
VAT mcervable

VAT paad

Total

TUTAL

t 11 April 2016
“Total for the Totzl for the
prriod from 22 periad froie 22
April 2014 to 11 April sous e
April 3645 (£) April 238 (£) Toml {£)
223.044.54 223,044 o4
3954 08 3.954 08
37413213 143 851 08 657983 21
801299 36035299
204 436 53 20443592
12 0OC.00 12 000 00
716082 7160 82
4500 4300
qo9.91 137 98 54787
13873 8674955 86,098 29
125720 1757 70
176 iz By 178 Mz da
Bay, 26 [] 1
2186343 31 86343
g8 18 ;1758
A%311.3% 319
2858 33 28583
173284 173284
2769935 27659 35
go¥ oo oo 07 10 00
10,3:1 83 w0383
277 DDO DO 247 OO0 OO0
743168 B3 AE B184 g3
BT o a5 73
g7 ™M 0O 38297
1500 1500
438 606 z7 438 06 17
2440283 16603 12805605
16518 67 16.5:6 67
b7 ofg 37 27891 0 1,526 004 17
133,995-39 {13406 84) S8B55

Mercier Ioklings Limited o Creditors Voluntary Liquidation

Summary of Fissaris] Information as a1 21 April 2018

Receipts

Release of funds framn admmistranon
Invidends frati girup compines
Sundry refund

Groas Interest

Total

Payments

Trstnbations (Unseaured)

Toul

TOTAL

APPFNDIX A

Total for the Total for the
period from 23 poriod from zz
April 2014 to 2y April zo15 to 2

April 2015 (£) Aprll 2016 (E) Total (£}

1400 1500

33 800 00 a5 800 DO

55 0 355 70

) 1152 1193

g5l 1152 FYRLINE

109 99 310695

RTEC T KL T )

k7l 09847 K7L

Fands are removed from an mierest bearm g eccount
No statement of aflars values are disciosed as the 2ssets have all been restsed.




MeArdle Plant e Lintited  In Credliors Voluntary Liquidstlon

Summary of Financlal Informuation as at 21 April 20106

Reeclpts

Meardle Group intereompany recharges
Reledae of funds from sdminstration
Sale 0f number plate

et [ntenest receved

“Total
Pavinenis

Battnee of Adminstrators disbursements
Balance of Adrunistrators fees

Office holders fees (Liquidators?)
Destributions {nsecured)

Emplayee deduchons.

Admimsirabon intercompany loans repad

Meardle

A AT reeenvadle

Tatal

TATAL

22 April 2013 22 April 2015
1031 April 2015 to 24 April 2016
(E) (€3] Trdal (£)
492,584 00 85,512 00 578 096 00
TNA4T7 TMA4267F
500 00 500.00
asB7s 229.24 58099
764,869 52 Bo7H 24 830,603 76
380754 380354
844549 228 445 49
28 83250 815201 36984 51
- 149 286 0O 149 2fia 00
3.670.89 3670 49
450 24501 359,245-01
20701 93 20,701 93
55844 92 1630.40 5447531
638,544 77 o002, 4700668
—_— 76,2335 72,2007 2,007 08

Punds are removed from an mierest beanng scoount.
o st mend of affaors values nre discioacd as the asscs have all bren realised.

MeArdle Waate Servicen Linlied  In Creditors Volwntary Liquidation

of Fimapcial amat®r

Aprll 2016

12 Aprid 3014 0

22 April 2015 10

APPENDIX A

21 April 2015 {£) 21 ApHll 2016 LE) Tota! (E)
Rralisations
Admusatration miercampszy loass repald 340 618 06 31068 ob
MeArde Groupuntsrompany rechargss A% 41304 43 1304
Rebease of funds from sdminstration 3341282 21282
Rafands 133 87 w3 87
[uterrst roceviod Grost 174459 567 70 EETEE. ]
Total AEE 0443 % Eor Bgoal
Paymicats
Ralunce af Adinmatraton feee 2078z 48 207 613 48
Balance af Adminstrators disburssments 2676 14 6 11
Fruphayw+s deductons b7 3167
Office hokdora fees{Liquidators ) 20 000 6o oz o1 26 621 01
Distribations (L osecursd) $24,003 90 A2y 002 90
Statutory sdvertismg 430 26 430 16
Baal Erd 2780
MoAntle Grom pastervompany rechargrs 204050 181,608.00 18454850
VAT raceimable AGBBETY 147025 #as698
Torat ELICIYLN ETEETH T
TOTAL 19~ 185 78 €1 2 23 nHos &z &z

Tunds am removed from an wierrst bearin g secaunt.
Nostaternnnt of afairs valury are duclosed aa the axsets have all bean realised




MeKenna Flant Hire tOxford) Limited  in Creditors Voluntary Liquidation

Summars of Finaoclal Information es al 21 Ap 2016

2z April 2014 10 za April zo1510

2iApril 215 (€) a1 Aprdl 2036 (£} Total (£}
Rrslisations
Release of funds from sdmunistration 23.393 77 2339317
Admpotrabon ntercompany loans repnd 45N 4 13571 41

Techarges 1,009.59 1,005.59

Sundry Refund 124 41 1240
1nterext 64.00 29464 102.64
Total 29681 68 15,610 64 39,201 32
Payments
Office holders fees (Laquwdators ) 10 000 00 1,890 00 14,890 00
[ratnbutons (Unsscared) 21166.00 o 360 00
McArdie Group Loan pexd 46 134169
Baok chargrs 20 00 2000
VAT recervable 2,000 00 g78.00 2,578 00
Total 1zabs & =7 n=f o RTRCELS)
TOTAL LT L) T

d from b

Fandy
Mo statemment of sffxrs valoes are dradoned 43 the assets have all been realoed.

McArdle Stablivstion Limited - in Creditors Veluntar Liquidation

Summar of Financial Informatics as at 1 April 2016

Renllsations

Release of funds from admmastmbon
et [nterest reocaved

Total

Payments

MeArdle Group Wi wompans recharges
Drstntubons to unsecaeed creditors
Balance of Admjosiraters debursapents
VAT recenvable

Total

TOTAL

oz Aprtl

z2 April 200 20150 2L

to 2L April April 2016
2015 (£) {£) Total (£
319,20005 319 20995
L 03460 13737 117203
320,243 61 13737 320081 08
234.07 00 234,671 00
46 160.00 46,160 00
5338 05 5.338 05
19,764, 00 777500 27,539.00
75-82 7582
5 035-57 L555 00 6,590 57

0,21, 0,161 00 20,

29¢ O3L 17 {00,023 631 7 54

Fands are removed trom an interest bearing satount.
o statemvent of affaws + Blues are disclosed as the assets have ofl been tealsed.

Mercier Holdings Larmited, 7 McArdle Contracts T imited, MeArdle Plant Hire imited McAndle Wasie Services Littted, McKenna Plant Hire (Oxford) { nuted and

Meardle Stabilisation Liruted- ail in Creditors’ Voluntary §aqudation




Summary of Liquidators’ time cost for the perod and cumulative by work type to 21 Apnl 2016 APPENDIX B

J McArdle Contracts Ltd - in Liquidation

Analy s of time easts for the period from 22 Apr 2015 to 21 Apr 2016

Senior Sealor Averape]

Aspect of ssslgnment Partoer Direcior Mansger Manager  Amcciale  Assoriate Scorctarial Total hours Time cost hourly rate

£ 3

Strategy & Planning 450 © 25 1tas 068 - 16 55 7 23050 426 ¢5;
[ Trading - T 25 abs t 40 330 78375 137 50°
Aseels - €30 019 a 40 118 50 284 7%
Creditors - 31 65 111 50 1540 010 1375 156 20 48 B30 30 311 40
Acoscunting and tressury 055 100 310 4 20 | ang 2,036 75 190 14
Statutary and comphance 100 270 970 11 40 300 1435 4215 9,53445 226 20
Tax &V AT o 50 190 715 1500 t4 75 - 2930 [TRTY ¥V 283 45|
Clasute procedures - 2 25 -| z 23 765 00 340 00
[Total for the period | o5 55 171 [YeN] [TE] 23 6 28] [ 3tg 00| [ 8o ais50] [ 298 30|

[Brought forward a1 %3 Apr 3015 ] [ a9t s1] [ 109 o6~ 50

[Foaal ] [ b0 31| [ 189 283 0a]

J. McArdle Contracts Ltd - in Liguxdation

Analysis of ime costs for the period from 22 Apr 2014 to 21 Apr 2016

Average

Aspect of assagnment Total hours Time cost hourly rate

£ i

Stralegy & Planning 62 40 23,829 235 381 88
Secured ereditors 110 194 70 177 OO
Trading 29 75 6,226 25 209 29
Assels 48 85 15,825 B5 123 97
Inv esligations 395 1,066 00 269 87
( reditoes 179 35 34,316 30 302 51
Accounting and treasury 54 75 10,764 55 196 61
Statutory and comphance 103 67 23,540 20 227 07
Tax & VAT 137 99 44,651.30 323 58
Em ploy ees & pensons 35 95 B,u58 00 224 14
Clesure procedures 2 55 810 60 317 88
[Total for the period ][ 660 51| [ 189,283 oo | | 286 57 |

[Brought forward at 2t Apr 2014 1 -] -]

[Total HE 660 51| [ 189,283 ou ]




Summary of Liquidators’ time cost for the perod and cumulative by work type to 21 April 2016 APPENDIX B
Mercier Holdngs Lad - 1n Liquidation
Annlysts of timte costs for the perod from 12 Apr 2015 to 21 Apr 2016
Sctiior Sentor Asvrage hourly
Aspect of wssignmenl Partoer Diirertor Mznager Manager Amoclate Amoclate  Secretartal Total hourn| Time cost rate
[ 3
Stratcgy & Plannmg 275 .65 340 1,073.25, 315,64
[ Tracing - LT3 0.5 - 010 OG0 13995 WIS
| Amscts 100 - o.to 3 1D 506 50 4060.45|
Creditors o8 G 1005 16.70] £,633%.00 280.42
Accoantmy, and reasany 01i0 150 1490 350 74075 211 &4
Statatory and compliance - 200 150 FRLY 9.05 .65 16 35| 4,856 25/ 297 02|
Tox & VAT - 010 avs 585 115 8.05 2,458 75 306.69
Clogure procedures. 0.50 050 1 00 283 50/ 28159
[Total for the period 36 (1) 133 %79 48 o1] [ sozo | [T 1g7s105] | 290 07 |
[Brought forward at =1 Apr 2015 [ 98 6% | | 26 118 10 |
[Fotal f w939 | [ 4n8700s]
Mercier Holding Ltd - in Ligmidation
Analysis of time costs for the period from 22 Apr 2014 10 21 Apr 2016
Average hourly
Aspect of assignment Total hours Time cost rate
4 £
Strategy & Planning 12 10 3,358 00 27752
Secured creditors 070 123.90 177 00
Trachng, 3.59 660.85 184 08
Assels 415 1,249 40 301 06
Investgations A40 1,257 00 285 68
Creditors 17 60 4,956 70 281 63
Accounting and treasury 9 61 1,857 45 1933 28
Statutory and comphance 3417 8,652 50 253 22
Tax & VAT 61 97 18,001 55 290 49
Employees & pensions 010 17 70 177 00
Closure procedures 1 00 283 50 283.50
[Total for the period ] | a9 39] [ 4048 55] 270 56 |

[Brought forward at 21 Apr 2014

- ]

[Total

149 9] |

40,418 55 |




Summary of Liquidators’ ime cost for the perod and cumulahi e by work type to 21 Aprl 2016 APPENDIX B
McArdle Plant Hire Ltd - w1 Ligmdation
Analy sis of time costs for the period from 22 Apr 2015 to 21 Apr 2016
Senior Sentor Average
Asped of assignment THirector Manager Manager Associate Asuniale Secrctarial Total hours Time cost hourly rate
[4 £
Strategy & Planming 4 40 ous - 508 1,624 28 321 63
Trading oi0 108 a70 LBg JLo0 75 222 03
Asels - 010 010 16 g0 165 00
Creditors 375 47 45 2010 130 375 76 43 21,636 00 283 a8
Accounting and treasury - o15 130 2 45 390 765.50 196 28
Statutory andcompliance 2 00 305 615 7 90 2 85 395 26 Ao 8,157 8o 04 40
Tax & VAT 2 50 3to Bog 3 3o 16 40 582125 3443 45
F.mplng &5 & penslons - o 60 o 3Q - © g0 263 00 202 22
Clasure procadures o 8o a 20 - 100 309 00 300 00
[Tatal for thi period 20 10 2 62 8 396 07 7 7] [ 132 81 [ ag,004 05] | ECETT] I
[Brought forward at zv Apr 2015 [ i7age| [ 43.874.85)
[ratal [ 305 73] [ 82,87870]
McArdle Plant Hire - in Ligurdation
Analysis of tune costs for the period from 22 Apr 2014 to 21 Apr 2016
Average hourly
Aspect of assignment Total honrs Tinwe cost Tate
£ E
Strategy & Plannmg 24.05 6 592.90 274 13
Secnored ereditors t 10 194.70 177 00
Trading 784 0,593-45 20325
Assets 8,70 2,390 40 274 76
Invcstigations 120 235 00D 155 83
Creditors 8731 24,170 25 276 83
Accounting and treasury 22.06 44077 95 184 86/
Statutors and compltance 5197 14,360 65 76 50
Tax & VAl By 0z 26,732 20 300 29|
Em ploy ees & pensions 1T 50 2,213 20 19245
Pre-appomiment work - - -
Closure provedures 1 00| 309 oo 309 00
[Total for the per:od 1 [ q05.75] [ 82878 0] | 271 07
[Brought forward a1 21 Apr 2013 R -1 -
[Total ] 1 305.75] [ 82,878 70]




Summary of Liquidators’ time cost for the period and cumulative by work type to 21 April 2016 APPENDIX B
MeArdle West Services Ltd - in Liquidation
Analyms of bme costs for the perod from 22 Apr 2015 to 21 Apr 2016
Senlor Betilor Averagr hourh
Aspect of assignment Parner Divestor M. 4 iat Secretarial Tutal hours Time cost rate|
[3 [4
Stretegy & Panmng - 445 Lo§ - 350 1743325 31605
Trading - o35 az5 ¢90 010 1 60| 33LYS| 20800
Bl - 030 - 030 19 50 165.00
Creditors - 355 3430 21 8o 150 - 6115 18,743 00 30651
Accountng and reasursy - agd 055 a7o 120 - 455 1,111 50 244 )
and i goo x50 240 6o 835 335 615 3135 9,910 55| 31813
[Tax & VAT 035 240 12,60 400 - 19 15 5,307 oo 300 10
Clomuire procedures - o.fo (3] - 1 00 309 o0 300.00/
[Total for the pertod [ 39 15 (X} 91 4~ o ITE) 63] [ 124 30 | [ sBe067s | [ 304 54 |
[Brought forward at 2 Apr #015 ] i a9o9a | [ abr00 70 |
[Total ] { sis7a| [ #6107 45
McArdle West Services Ltd - in Ligmdation
Analy 15 of hme costs for the pertod from 22 Apr 2014 to 21 Apr 2016
Average hourhy
Aspect of assignment Total hours Tume cost rate
£ £
Suntegy & Plannmg 2375 7:504-15 291 42|
Securcd creditors 1 10| 194.70 177 00
‘Trading 674 1,39.4.65 206 g
Asscts 7 10| 1,826 70 257 28;
Investigations 120 235 00 195 83
Creditors 76 05 22,449 55 295 19)
Accounting and treasury 19 76 $,963.05 200 55
Statutery and complance 56 17 t5,663.50 278.86
Tax & VAT 110.05 30.,586.55 277 93
Employees & pensioos to 8o 1,980 60 183 39
Pre-appomstment work - -
Closure procedures 100 309 00 309 06,
[Total for the period 11 35 7z2] [ 86 107 35| | 27273 |
[Brought forward at 21 Apr 2015 1 [ BN -]
[Total — ] q1572] [ ®6a0745]




Summary of Liquidators time cost for the period and cumulatine by work type to 21 April 2016 APPENDIX B
McKenna Plant Hire (Oxford) Ltd - 1n Liquirdation
Annaly sis of tinie costs for the period from 22 Apr 2015 to 21 Apr 20106
Senwor Semor Average
Aspect of assignment Director Manager Manager Associate Associate Secrctarial ‘Total hours Time cost hourly rate
E E
Strategy & Planming - 15 4 30 © 65 - - 5 10 1,655.00 324 5t
 Trading - 1ta 015 ago - 2 25 57475 255 44
Awsets - - ci10 - o0 16.50 16500
Creditors 135 10 65 1t 30 cie - ag 40 7,087 75 302 9o
Accounting and treasury - o 8o L go 190 - 460 1,059 50 230 33
Statutory endcomphance 160 170 & 60 4 8o 106 210 2L20 6,206.95 292 78
Tax & VAT - o10 2 00 835 125 1L70 3.65L75 31212
Closuzre proredures - o 7o 10 o 80 256 80 n20 63
[1ekal fur the period I LO 3a 26 2 T84 51 a1 | a9 i5 | [ 2050870 | | z96 58 |
[Broaght forwardat 21 Apr 215 ] [ 13601 | [ 3316685}
[Tetal | [ 20516 | [ 54,675155 )

McKenna Plant Hire (Oxford) Ltd - in Liquidation

Analysis of imic costs far the period from 22 Apr 2014 to 21 Apr 2016

Average hourly
Aspect of asagnment Total hoars ‘Time cost rate]
E| t
Steategy & Planning 18 6o 5,191 65 27612
Secured ereditors 140 247 Bo 177 00
Trading 499 1,055 35 211.4%
Assets 670 1,683 20 251 22
T estrgations 1.20 235.00 195 83
Creditors 29 5O 8,624 10 201 35
Accounting and treasury 18 65 3,642 10 195 2G
Statutory and complanece az.77 10,528 15 236,16,
Tax & VAT 79 90 23,113.60 289.28
Fmployuees & puhsions 055 9B 10 178.26
Pre-appomtment work - - -
Clasure procedures o 8o 256 50 320 63
[Tatal fur the pertod ] zo5.16 | | 54,675.55 | | 266 50 |
[Brougdll forward at 21 Apr 2014 l l -] I j
[Total ] [ z0516] [ 54,675 65




MeArdtc Stabilisation Ltd - 1n Liqudat

fon

Annly sis of time custs for the penod from 24 Apr 2015 to 2i Apr 2016

Senior e nior Average
Aspect of assignment Partoer Drrector Manager M Assord Secrctarnal Total bours Time cost hourly rate
£ £
Strategy & Flanning 015 345 213 - 428 1,367 5O 32176
[Trading - - a7s a25 ere 170 425.25 250 15
| Asacts - 010 010 fL¥ 1 165.00
Creditors 2 55 56 a8 18 30 110 6 DO 83.3¢ =32 884 25 271 46
lAccounting and tressury 035 130 125 - .90 590 GO 237 93
Statutory andcompliance 0 56 170 615 B 55 2 50 340 22 Bo 8,960 Bo 261 44
Tax & VAT - 013 125 9 25 1120 11.85 5957 00 333 92
Closure procedures - - 0 50 @20 2490 3 6o 656 50 182 a6
[Total for the period ] - 0.5 49 68.5 385 98 94] [ 1150] [ 35957 8] | 273.44]
[Brought forward st 21 Apr 2oi1s | [ g 19] [ 29,860 05]
Total [ 250 69] [ 65,817 85
McArdle Stabilisation Ltd - in Liguidation
Analysis of tume costs for the perod from 22 Apr 2014 to 21 Apr 2016
Averape
Aspect of assignment Total heurs Time cost hourly rate
E £
Stratlegy & Planning 19 50 5,299 30 271 76
Secured creditors 110 194 70 177 00
Trading 374 803 65 214 B8
Assets 4 Bo 1,164 60 242 63
Inv estigatians 1.40 267 00 190 71
Creditors 89.55 24,264 60 270696
Accounting and treasury 13 96 2,603 75§ 186 52
Statutory and compliance a4 17 10,378 05 234 96 :
Tax & VAT 68 27 20,028 00 293 36
Employ ees & pensions 0 50 157 70 262 83
Closure procedures 3 60 656 50 182 36
[Total for the period ] 250 60] [ 65,817 85 | 262.55 |
[Brought forward at 21 Apr 2014 ] [ <] | ]
[Total ] I 250 69] {65,817 85|

Mercier Holdings Limited, J McArdle Contracts Lumited, McArdle Plant Hire Lumted, McArdle Waste Services
Lirmited, McKenna Plant Hire (Oxford) Limted and Mcardle Stabilisation: Limited~ all m Creditors’

Voluntary Liquidation




Liquidators’ charging and disbursements recovery policy

Current charge out rates per hour

Specialist Specialist
From 1 July Insolvency From 1
. Insolvency 2014 From July July 2015
rom July 2014 (max) (max)
2015
(£/hr) (£/hr) (£/hr) (£/hr)
Grade
Partner 575 1130 590 1130
Director 480 1040 490 1040
Semor Manager | 415 795 425 795
Manager 330 575 340 575
Senior 250 420 255 420
Assoclate
Assoclate 160 225 165 205
Support Staff 85 130 87 130

Any amendments to the rates per hour will be advised to creditors at the next opportunity
after such a rate increase has occurred

All staff who work on this assignment (1ncluding cashiers, support and secretanal staff)
charge tume directly to the assignment and are included within any analysis of time charged
Each grade of staff 1s allocated an hourly charge out rate which 1s reviewed from time to fime
Work undertaken by cashiers, support and secretaral staff 1s charged separately and 1s not
mcluded 1n the hourly rates charges by partners or other members of staff Time 1s charged
by reference to actual work carred out on the assignment 1n six minute units  The mimimum
chargeable 1s three minutes (1 e 0 5 units)

The Joint Liquidators’ firm's expenses policy allows for ail properly incurred expenses to be
recharged to the case

We do not need approval for category 1 disbursements to be recharged to the case Category
1 disbursements are directly referable to the hiquidation and payable to an independent third

party

We do need approval for category 2 dishursements to be recharged to the case Category 2
disbursements are directly referable to the hiqudation but are not payable to an independent
third party Such disbursements are to be recharged to the assignment as follows

(1) Photocopying — charged for circulars to creditors and other bulk copying only at 5p per
sheet
(1) Mileage — at a maximum of 71p per mile (up to 2000ce) or g3p per mile (over 2000cc)



Description of work carried out during the period

Statutory and Planning

Periodc file reviews,
Reviewing Compantes’ statutory books and records to in order to consider strategies
regarding third party unclaimed dividends,

e Case filing and file management, and

s Preparatory work for second annual report

Trading

» Concluding outstanding trading 1ssues, expenses and quernes, and
¢ Discharging outstanding costs

Assets

» Concluding the collection of outstanding book debts, and
s Realisation of sundry assets

Creditors

Reviewing creditor list and ensuring the same 1s up to date,

Processing unsecured claimns, and

Responding to quenes from stakeholders (creditors and shareholders) regarding dnidend
prospects

Notification of intended dividend to creditors

Calculation of and distmbution of first and final dividend to unsecured creditors

Accounting and Treasury

¢ Completion of cashiering respensibilities, and
¢ Reconciling costs across the McArdle Group of cotnpanies
¢ Assessing intercompany balances and payment of intercompany transactions

Tax and VAT

Assessing the Companies’ VAT status and submitting quarterly VAT returns,

« Discussions and advice sought from VAT colleagues regarding the submussion of a VAT
recovery claim,

e  Dealing with complex VAT enquines and Voluntary Disclosure

e  Preparation of final tax return

e Liaising with HMRC for tax clearance

Mercier Holdings Lumited, J McArdle Contracts Linmited, McArdle Plant Hire Lunited, McArdle Waste Services
Limited, McKenna Plant Hire (Oxford) Limted and McArdle Stabihsation Lumited— all in Creditors’
Voluntary Liquidation



APPENDIX E

Statements of expenses

J McArdle Contracts Limited — in Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

We set out below the expenses incurred during the period and the expenses which were
unpaid at the end of the period. Details of payments made are set out in the receipts and
payments accounts Please note that amounts show as outstand in our last report were
mostly settled through the company recharging exercise during this peried , which are
shown as one line in the receipts and payments accounts

Expenses

incurred in

this pertod

£

Agent's fees -
Insurance -
Storage costs 753 25
Costs of trading -
Office holders’ time fees (Administrators) -
Office holders' disbursements (Administrators) -
Bank charges 15 00
Office holders' tume fees (Liquidators) 80,215.50
Office holders' disbursements (Liquidators) -
Legal fees* -
Statutory advertising 201 00
Total of non-trading expenses 81,184.75
Total 81,184.75




McArdle Plant Hire Limited — in Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

We set out below the expenses incurred during the pertod and the expenses which were
unpaid at the end of the period Details of payments made are set out i the receipts and
payments accounts Please note that amounts show as outstand n our last report were
mostly settled through the company recharging exercise during this period , whnch are
shown as one line 1n the receipts and payments accounts

Expenses
incurred in
this period
£
Costs of trading
Agents disbursements

Settlement of HP obligations

Office holders' fees (Administrators)
Office holders' fees {Liquidators) 39,004 05
Office holders' disbursements (Administrators)
Office holders' disbursements (Liquidators)

Insurance
Total of non-trading expenses 39,004.05
Total 39,004.05

Mercier Holdings Lunited, J McArdle Contracts Limuted, McArdle Plant Hire Limited, McArdle Waste Services
Limited, McKenna Plant Hire (Oxford) Lumited and McArdle Stabiisation Lunited— allin Crediiors’
Voluntary Liquidation




McArdle Waste Services Limited — in Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

APPENDIX E

We set out below the expenses incurred during the period and the expenses which were
unpaid at the end of the perod. Details of payments made are set out 1n the receipts and
payments accounts Please note that amounts show as outstand 1n our last report were
mostly settled through the company recharging exercise during this period , which are
shown as one le n the receipts and payments accounts

Expenses

incurred in

this period

£

Agent's fees -
Costs of trading -
Office holders' ime fees (Administrators) -
Office holders' disbursements (Administrators) -
Bank charges 27.50
Office holders’ time fees (Liquidators) 38,006 75
Office holders’ disbursements (Liquidators) 44.00
Total of non-trading expenses 38,078.25
Total 38,078.25

McKenna Plant Hire (Oxford) Limited — in Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

We set out below the expenses mcurred during the period and the expenses which were
unpaid at the end of the period Details of payments made are set out in the receipts and
payments accounts Please note that amounts show as outstand 1n our last report were
mostly settled through the company recharging exercise during this period , which are
shown as one line 1n the receipts and payments accounts

Expenses

incurred in

this period

£

Office holders' time fees (Admnistrators) -
Office holders' disbursements {Administrators) -
Intergroup expense (insurance) -
Office holders' ime fees (Liquidators) 20,508.70
Office holders’ disbursements (Liquidators) -
Total of non-trading expenses 20,508.70

Total

20,508.70




MecArdle Stabilisation Limited — in Creditors” Voluntary Liquidation

We set out below the expenses incurred during the period and the expenses which were
unpaid at the end of the period Details of payments made are set out n the receipts and
payments accounts Please note that amounts show as outstand i our last report were
mostly settled through the company recharging exercise during this period , which are
shown as one line 1n the receipts and payments accounts

Expenses
incurred in
this period
£
Office holders' fees and disbursements (Administrators) -
Agents 'disbursements -
Legal fees
Office holders' fees (Liquidators) 35,957 80
Bank charges
Statutory advertising -
Total of non-trading expenses 35,957.80
Total 35,957.80

Mercier Holdings Limited, J MeArdle Contracts Limated, McArdle Plant Hire Limited, McArdle Waste Services
Liited, McKenna Plant Hhire (Oxford) Limited and McArdle Stabihsation Limited— all in Creditors’
Voluntary Liquidafion




